
 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW PANEL 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 1 December 2025 

at 3.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

Meeting Agenda, Monday, 1 December 2025, at 3.00 pm 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
1 Council Member 
2 External Independent Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding 
Member 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape 

Council Member Councillor Noon 

 

Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 

 

Independent Advisor Andew Reed, Hender Consulting 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the CEO Performance Review Panel meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 
1 September 2025 , be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 1 September 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Items for Consideration and Determination    
 
 5.1   2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report 3 - 11 
 
 5.2   CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting Dates 12 - 13 
 
6.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1153/Printed%20minutes%2001st-Sep-2025%2015.00%20CEO%20Performance%20Review%20Panel.pdf?T=1


 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 December 2025 

 

Monday, 1 December 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Michael Sedgman 
Chief Executive Officer 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis  
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update of progress against the endorsed 2025/26 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the Chief Executive Officer as at the end of September 2025. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the agenda for 
the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 December 2025, outlining progress against 
the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2025/26 Key Performance Indicators. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

Strategic 
Alignment 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Effective Leadership and Governance 

CEO Contract 

The Key Result Areas (KRAs) outlined are contained in the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
Position Description and as an attachment to the CEO’s employment agreement.             
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be reviewed annually and periodically. Council may 
alter the KPIs at its discretion following reasonable consultation with the CEO. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. At its meeting on 10 June 2025, Council endorsed the recommendations of the CEO Performance Review 

Panel of 2 June 2025 and resolved (in part) that Council: 

“2. Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2025/26 financial year will be assessed 
against:  

• the achievement of Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas in the CEO 
Position Description as attached in the minutes of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 
2025, as Attachment B. 

• the outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, senior staff 
and external stakeholders.”  

2. The approved Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2025/26 (Link 1) are 
aligned to the Key Results Areas (KRAs) in the CEO’s Position Description: 

2.1. Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

2.2. Financial and Risk Management 

2.3. Operational and Project Delivery 
2.4. Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement) 
2.5. Stakeholder Management Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

3. The CEO has cascaded the KPIs with supporting measures to the Portfolio Directors as the basis for a 
consistent organisational approach for performance review at the Executive level. The CEO will assess the 
performance of the Executive group for the 2025/26 review period in accordance with the approved KPIs and 
where appropriate, delivery against the adopted City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

4. In accordance with the approved process for the 2025/26 CEO Performance Review, the CEO has prepared 
an update of progress as at 30 September 2025 provided as Attachment A. 

5. This report is the first KPI progress report against the CEO’s endorsed 2025/26 KPIs. 
6. This progress report provides details of the status of delivery against the approved CEO KPIs at the end of 

the 30 September 2025 quarter. 
7. As at 30 September 2025 the following KPI has been significantly progressed: 

7.1.1  KPI 5 – Update the Council’s Long Term Financial Plan including the assumptions and parameters to 
reframe the development of the 2026/27 Business Plan and Budget to allow meaningful input from 
Council Members. (Link 2) 

8. All other KPIs are In Progress with notable progress against the following KPI: 
8.1. KPI 8 – Progress Organisational Culture Survey Action Plan (Link 3). 

 

Page 4

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Council_10_June_2025_CEO_Link_2.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s30638/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20B.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_8.pdf


 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 December 2025 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Approved Chief Executive Officer Key Performance Indicators for 2025/26  

Link 2 – Long Term Financial Plan 2025-2026 to 2034-35  

Link 3 – Organisational Culture Survey Action Plan 2024-2026   

Link 4 – Culture Survey - September 2025 Pulse Check Overall Results  

Link 5 – Economic Development Strategy progress update to 30 September 2025  

Link 6 – Integrated Climate Strategy progress update to 30 September 2025  

Link 7 – Housing Strategy progress update to 30 September 2025  

Link 8 – Homelessness Strategy progress update to 30 September 2025  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Q1 Progress against the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2025/26 Key Performance Indicators 

 

- END OF REPORT –  
 

Page 5

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Council_10_June_2025_CEO_Link_2.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s30638/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20B.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_8.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_December_2025_Item_5.1_Link_4.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/file
[...]
                                   94% 
- Community Planning and Development                    88% 
- Community Safety                                                     86% 
- Economic Planning and Growth                                84% 
- Environmental Sustainability                                     86% 
- Library Services                                                        95% 
- Park Lands and Open Space                                    89% 
- Parking                                                                      50% 
- Planning, Building and Heritage                                85% 
- Property Management and Development                 88% 
- Resource Recovery and Waste Management          86% 
- Sports and Recreations                                             92% 
- Streets and Transportation                                        79%  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In progress 
• 90.1% of Council Member queries submitted through 

FreshDesk resolved within agreed timeframes for Q1 
(July-September 2025). 
 

• 98.9% of Council decisions closed within 12 months as at 
30/9/25. 

• 97.9% of CEO undertakings closed within 12 months as 
at 30/9/25. 

 

  

P
age 11



 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 December 2025 

 

Monday, 1 December 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting 
Dates 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the proposed meeting schedule for the CEO Performance Review 
Panel (the Panel) until the conclusion of the Council term in November 2026. 

In accordance with section 102A of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and the Panel’s adopted Terms of 
Reference, the Panel is required to meet with the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) (at least annually). 

The Panel meets to discuss progress on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), to understand the context in which the 
CEO’s performance is being achieved, which includes organisational issues or external factors that are impacting 
the CEO’s performance and how the performance of Council is impacting on organisational performance. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Approves the following meeting dates and times for the CEO Performance Review Panel to be held in the 
Colonel Light Room, Town Hall, Adelaide: 

1.1. Monday 2 March 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

1.2. Monday 1 June 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

1.3. Monday 17 August 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5.2



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract In accordance with section 102A of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), a Council must 
review the performance of its CEO at least once a year. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

Independent Members of the Panel are paid a sitting fee of $500.00 per meeting attended, 
which is within the allocated budget.  

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. The CEO Performance Review Panel (the Panel) was established by Council pursuant to section 41 of the 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) on 14 March 2023, until the end of the 2022-26 Council Term. 

2. The Panel has been established by Council to determine and assess the Chief Executive Officer’s (CEO) 
performance against identified measures.  

3. In accordance with section 102A of the Act and the Panel’s adopted Terms of Reference (Link 1), the Panel 
is required to meet with the CEO (at least annually). 

4. The Panel meets to discuss progress on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), to understand the context in 
which the CEO’s performance is being achieved, which includes organisational issues or external factors 
that are impacting the CEO performance and how the performance of Council is impacting on organisational 
performance.  

5. While the Panel must meet at least once per year, it is proposed that the Panel meets three times in 2026.  

6. It is requested that the Panel consider the following meeting dates: 

6.1. Monday 2 March 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

6.2. Monday 1 June 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

6.3. Monday 17 August 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

7. Under the Panel’s Terms of Reference, the Chief Operating Officer is authorised to vary the meeting 
schedule (including the commencement time, meeting place, date or cancellation of a meeting) after liaising 
with the Presiding Member and CEO.  

8. Forward Panel dates will be resolved once the Panel is reestablished following the 2026 Local Government 
Elections.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - CEO Performance Review Panel Terms of Reference 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT –  

 

Page 13

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/CEO-Performance-Review-Panel-Terms-of-Reference.pdf?mtime=20230328131021&focal=none

	Agenda
	5.1 2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	2.3.	Operational and Project Delivery
	2.4.	Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement)
	2.5.	Stakeholder Management Lord Mayor and Councillors.
	3.	The CEO has cascaded the KPIs with supporting measures to the Portfolio Directors as the basis for a consistent organisational approach for performance review at the Executive level. The CEO will assess the performance of the Executive group for the 2025/26 review period in accordance with the approved KPIs and where appropriate, delivery against the adopted City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028.
	4.	In accordance with the approved process for the 2025/26 CEO Performance Review, the CEO has prepared an update of progress as at 30 September 2025 provided as Attachment A.
	5.	This report is the first KPI progress report against the CEO’s endorsed 2025/26 KPIs.
	6.	This progress report provides details of the status of delivery against the approved CEO KPIs at the end of the 30 September 2025 quarter.
	7.	As at 30 September 2025 the following KPI has been significantly progressed:
	7.1.1  KPI 5 – Update the Council’s Long Term Financial Plan including the assumptions and parameters to reframe the development of the 2026/27 Business Plan and Budget to allow meaningful input from Council Members. (Link 2)
	8.	All other KPIs are In Progress with notable progress against the following KPI:
	8.1.	KPI 8 – Progress Organisational Culture Survey Action Plan (Link 3).
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report

	5.2 CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting Dates
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
PANEL 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 1 December 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 December 2025 at 3.01 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 December 2025 

 
 
 
Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 
Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
  

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillor Noon 

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Jeff Tate, 
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025, be taken 
as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

  
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

 
 
5 Items for Consideration and Determination 

Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Gael Fraser, 
Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 5.1 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
1 December 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public 
for the consideration of Item 5.1 [2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report] listed on the Agenda. 

 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 December 2025 at 3.01 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 December 2025 

 

Grounds and Basis 

Discussion in relation to this Item is required in confidence to protect the personal affairs of the Chief 
Executive Officer. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted 
in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information would involve unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the personal affairs of 
any person. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 1 December 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 5.1 [2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI 
Progress Report] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information 
and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and all Corporation staff left the Colonel Light Room at 3.03 pm. 

 
 
5.1 2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report 

Following the confidential discussion, the meeting re-opened to the public at 3.32 pm. 

City of Adelaide Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.32 pm 

Discussion ensued 

City of Adelaide Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman left the Colonel Light Room at 3.54 pm 

It was then – 

Moved by Gael Fraser, 
Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the agenda 
for the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 December 2025, outlining 
commendable progress against the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2025/26 Key Performance 
Indicators. 

2. Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 5.1 [2025/26 Q1 CEO KPI Progress Report] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held 1 December 2025 was discussed in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90(3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance 
Review Panel do order that:  

2.1.  The confidential discussion of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not 
available for public inspection until 31 December 2030.  

2.2.  The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

2.3.  The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been revoked. 

Carried 

 

Undertaking – CEO KPIs for the 2026/27 Financial Year 

To examine the qualitative aspects within the cultural survey to be considered as part of the CEO KPIs for the 
2026/27 Financial Year and separating the designation ‘stakeholder’ from the governing body of Council.  

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 December 2025 at 3.01 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 December 2025 

5.2 CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting Dates 
Moved by Gael Fraser, 
Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Approves the following meeting dates and times for the CEO Performance Review Panel to be held in 
the Colonel Light Room, Town Hall, Adelaide: 

1.1. Monday 2 March 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

1.2. Monday 1 June 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

1.3. Monday 17 August 2026, 3.00pm to 5.00pm 

Carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair 

CEO Performance Review Panel 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  


